the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute a change order to the Phase 2B 
Alignment Contract (C2002) with Kiewit-Parsons, Joint Venture (KPJV) for the 
construction of modifications to the locations of the post tensioning ducts in the 
Foothill/Grand and Bonita Cataract bridges in the amount of eight hundred sixty-
two thousand forty-five dollars ($862,045). 

SUMMARY: 

KPJV elected to utilize a non-standard design for the location of the post-tensioning 
ducts for the Foothill/Grand and Bonita/Cataract bridges, placing the ducts in the 
bridge soffit. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LA Metro)

[...]

In order to progress the project and their technical reviewers’ initial concerns, LA 
Metro agreed to fund a betterment to change the design of these two bridges to 
shift the location of the post tensioning ducts into an additional, hidden bridge 
girder. LA Metro has since approved one million, three hundred thousand dollars 
($1,300,000) for the design and construction of the changes for this betterment. 
The Construction Authority has already issued Change Order No. 029 to KPJV for 
the design of these changes, for the total amount of four hundred thirty-seven 

thousand nine hundred fifty-five dollars ($437,955). Construction Authority staff has 
completed negotiations with KPJV for the construction cost for these changes for 
the lump sum fixed price of eight hundred sixty-two thousand forty-five dollars 
($862,045), equaling the remaining betterment funding approved by LA Metro. 

If this action is approved, staff will prepare a change order for the CEO to execute 
to add this work to the Phase 2B Alignment Contract (C2002). 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Note:  This work is a betterment for Metro thus Metro will ultimately pay for this

[...]

the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute a change order to the Phase 2B 
Alignment Contract (C2002) with Kiewit-Parsons, Joint Venture (KPJV) for the 
design and construction of an additional sound wall east of the Route 66 bridge in 
an amount not-to-exceed seven hundred thirty thousand three hundred eight 
dollars ($730,308). 

SUMMARY: 

During the planning phase and development of the Environmental Impact Report 
(EIR) for Phase 2B, the Construction Authority utilized a consultant to perform noise 
and vibration analysis and to develop the corresponding specifications for the

[...]

required to construct the moment slab and install the sound wall pilasters 
and panels in the constrained site between the edge of the ROW and the 
adjacent LRT trackway.

KPJV has submitted their proposal to design and construct this additional sound 
wall in the total amount of seven hundred thirty thousand three hundred eight 
dollars ($730,308). Construction Authority staff is currently reviewing this proposal, 
resolving comments and questions regarding scope and pricing with KPJV to align 
the proposed scope and corresponding cost with its own independent cost 
estimate, and